

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07 - 360 SEP 13 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY LOU SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HONORABLE ANDREW N. FRYE, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ALLAN N. KARLIN  
ALLAN N. KARLIN & ASSOCIATES  
174 Chancery Row  
Morgantown, WV 26505  
(304) 296-8266

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Ms. Smith’s Termination .....	2
B. Proceedings Before the District Court .....	5
C. Proceedings Before the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION .....	11
A. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Conflict Created by the Fourth Circuit’s Decision and To Clarify the Prohibition on Political Firings .....	12
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Well-Established First Amendment Jurisprudence in this Court and in Other Circuits .....	12
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasons for its Decision Are Inconsistent with the Reasoning of the Applicable Precedents ..	17
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusions Regarding Qualified Immunity Are Inconsistent With the Law as Developed in this Court and Other Circuit Courts and Will Unnecessarily Increase the Litigation of Qualified Immunity Issues in Political Firing Cases .....	20

1. The Fourth Circuit Erred in Holding That Judge Frye Was Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	20
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Sanctions Qualified Immunity Defenses in Cases Involving Clearly Unlawful Political Firings .....	24
C. The Fourth Circuit Ignored the Standards Applicable to a Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX A .....	1a
APPENDIX B .....	26a
APPENDIX C .....	27a
APPENDIX D .....	47a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Barnes v. Bosley</i> , 745 F.2d 501 (8th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	15
<i>Bass v. Richards</i> , 308 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) 7, 8, 10, 13-16, 22-25	
<i>Caudill v. Hollan</i> , 431 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	11, 22, 23
<i>Curinga v. City of Clairton</i> , 357 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Durant v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 16</i> , 990 F.2d 560 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . 7, 8, 10-14, 16, 17, 19, 21-23, 25	
<i>Epps v. Watson</i> , 492 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2197 . . . . .	26
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm'n</i> , 490 F.3d 26 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23

*Knight v. Vernon*, 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 19

*O'Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake*, 518 U.S. 712 (1996)  
..... 13

*Padilla-Garcia v. Rodriguez*, 212 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2000) 15

*Peacock v. Duval*, 694 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 19

*Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin*, 980 F.2d 943 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
1992) . . . . . 26

*Robertson v. Fiore*, 62 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . . 15

*Rutan v. Republican Party*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) . 13, 16, 22,  
25

*Smith v. Frye*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39909 (N.D. W. Va. Jun.  
14, 2006) . . . . . 1

*Smith v. Frye*, 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 1

*Snyder v. City of Moab*, 354 F.3d 1179 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . 14

*Sowards v. Loudon County*, 203 F.3d 426 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . 14

*Tomczak v. Chicago*, 765 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 15

*West Virginia State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624, 62  
S.Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943) . . . . . 10

**Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 5, 6, 14

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 30(a)(2) ..... 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 5, 26, 28

**Constitution**

First Amendment ..... 1, 2, 5-16, 18, 20

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 2, 5, 11, 12, 16
